

No. 98-1480

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT A. BECK, II,
Petitioner

v.

RONALD M. PRUPIS, *ET AL*,
Respondent

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI*
CURIAE AND BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Filed September 17, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. BECK, II,
Petitioner,

v.

RONALD M. PRUPIS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
RICO DOES NOT CREATE A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR CIVIL CONSPIRACY	5
A. The Plain Language Of Section 1964(c) Affords A Cause Of Action Only To Persons “Injured” By Reason Of A “Violation” Of RICO’s Criminal Provisions.....	5
B. Conventional Rules Of Statutory Interpretation Establish That Section 1964(c) Does Not Create A Private Right Of Action For Civil Conspiracy	11
C. The Plain Meaning Of The Statute Does Not Render Any Portion Of The Statute Mere Surplusage Or Produce An Absurd Result	17
D. Summary Judgment Was Appropriately Entered Against Petitioner.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	19
<i>Arrow Air, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 645 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1994)	15
<i>Astoria Federal Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	13
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 162 F.3d 1090 (11th Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Beechley v. Mulville</i> , 70 N.W. 107 (Iowa 1897)	13
<i>Bowman v. Western Auto Supply Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Braverman v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 49 (1942)	6
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	19
<i>City of Boston v. Simmons</i> , 23 N.E. 210 (Mass. 1890)	14
<i>Delz v. Winfree</i> , 16 S.W. 111 (Tex. 1891)	13
<i>Demarco v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 384 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1980)	15

<i>Diver v. Miller</i> , 148 A. 291 (Del. Super. Ct. 1929)	13
<i>Domchick v. Greenbelt Consumer Servs., Inc.</i> , 87 A.2d 831 (Md. Ct. App. 1952)	13
<i>Dunn v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997)	17
<i>Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	9
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975)	11, 12, 15
<i>James v. Evans</i> , 149 F. 136 (3d Cir. 1906)	14
<i>Jayne v. Drorbaugh</i> , 17 N.W. 433 (Iowa 1883)	13
<i>Khurana v. Innovative Health Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 1997), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 119 S. Ct. 442 (1998)	8
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913)	15
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1975)	16
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	12
<i>Porter v. Mack</i> , 40 S.E. 459 (W. Va. 1901)	14
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	17

<i>Reddy v. Litton Indus., Inc.</i> , 912 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	5
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1707 (1999)	7
<i>Robinson v. Parks</i> , 24 A. 411 (Md. Ct. App. 1892)	14
<i>Robinson v. Van Hooser</i> , 196 F. 620 (6th Cir. 1912)	14
<i>Root v. Rose</i> , 72 N.W. 1022 (N.D. 1897)	13
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schiffels v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 978 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 572 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	15
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shearin v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 1162 (3d Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Smith v. Peizo Tech. & Prof'l Admrs.</i> , 427 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1983)	15
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978)	15
<i>United States v. Felix</i> , 503 U.S. 378 (1992)	7

<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 972 F.2d 47 (3d Cir. 1992)	16
<i>United States v. Rabinowich</i> , 238 U.S. 78 (1915)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	11
<i>Van Horn v. Van Horn</i> , 28 A. 669 (N.J. 1894)	14
<i>Von Au v. Magenheimer</i> , 110 N.Y.S. 629 (N.Y. App. Div. 1908)	14
<i>Williams v. Hall</i> , 683 F. Supp. 639 (E.D. Ky 1988).....	9
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	7

FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 371	16
18 U.S.C. § 1341	3
18 U.S.C. § 1343	3
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1962(b)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1963	6
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 848(a)	7
Fla. Stat. § 448.101	16
MISCELLANEOUS	
Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, CRIMINAL LAW 549 (2d ed. 1986)	17
